

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/12/2018 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 93812-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

(Court of Appeals No. 74300-7-1)

CITY OF KIRKLAND,

Respondent,

v.

HOPE STEVENS,

Appellant.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT HOPE STEVENS

Todd Maybrown, WSBA #18557
ALLEN, HANSEN MAYBROWN &
OFFENBECHER
600 University Street, Suite 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206-447-9681
FAX: 206-447-0839

James E. Lobsenz, WSBA #8787
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: 206-622-8020
FAX: 206-467-8215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 3

III. DISCUSSION..... 3

 A. Courts of Limited Jurisdiction 3

 B. The Criminal Discovery Rules are Intended to
 Ensure a Fair Trial to the Accused 4

 C. The Trial Judge Did Not Abuse His Discretion When
 Applying the Remedial Provision Set Forth in
 CrRLJ 8.3(b)..... 6

 D. The Trial Judge Did Not Abuse His Discretion
 When Applying the Remedial Provisions Set Forth in
 CrRLJ 4.7(g)(7) 12

 1. Legal Background 12

 2. Dismissal is Authorized Where the Prosecution
 Violates the Discovery Rules..... 14

 3. CrRLJ 4.7(g)(7)(ii) is not Limited to
 Discovery Abuses by a Party; Dismissal is
 Authorized where a Non-Party’s Willful
 Violation of the Discovery Rules Prejudices
 the Defendant..... 15

 4. The Trial Judge Did not Abuse His Discretion
 in Dismissing this Proceeding 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

Proof of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)4

State Cases

Accord State of Washington Physicians Ins. v. Fisons,
122 Wn.2d 299 (1993).....5

Bainbridge Island v. City of Puyallup, 172 Wn.2d 398 (2011).....16

Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance, 131 Wn.2d 484 (1997).....6

City of Kent v. Sandhu, 159 Wn.App. 836 (2011).....6, 13, 14

Jafar v. Webb, 177 Wn.2d 520 (2013).....4

Kilian v. Atkinson, 147 Wn.2d 16 (2002).....16

King County v. Seattle, 70 Wn.2d 988 (1967).....16

Omega Nat'l Co. v. Marquardt, 115 Wn.2d 416 (1990).....4

Rhoad v. McLean Trucking, 102 Wn.2d 422 (1984).....16

State v. Hamilton, 121 Wn.App. 633 (2004).....17

State v. Boehme, 71 Wn.2d 621 (1967).....5

State v. Boldt, 40 Wn.App. 798 (1985).....7

State v. Brooks, 149 Wn.App. 373 (2009).....7

State v. Burri, 87 Wn.2d 175 (1976).....4

State v. Cannon, 130 Wn.2d 313 (1996).....5, 14

State v. Coles, 28 Wn.App. 563 (1981).....12, 13

State v. Dunivin, 65 Wn.App. 728 (1992).....5

State v. Enloe, 47 Wn.App. 165 (1987).....16

<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 863 (1998).....	6
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327 (2015).....	4
<i>State v. Koerber</i> , 85 Wn.App. 1 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. Mondragon</i> , --- Wn.App. ---, 2018 WL 827166 (Feb. 12, 2018).....	11
<i>State v. Pawlyk</i> , 115 Wn.2d 457 (1990)	5
<i>State v. Salgado-Mendoza</i> , 189 Wn.2d 420 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 121 Wn.2d 504 (1993)	4
<i>State v. West</i> , 139 Wn.2d 37 (1999)	11
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561 (2001)	6
<i>Wash. Natural Gas Co. v. Publ. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94 (1969).....	16
<i>Watson v. Maier</i> , 64 Wn.App. 889 (1992)	6
<i>White v. Kent Med. Ctr. Inc.</i> , 61 Wn.App. 163 (1991).....	11

State Rules

CrR 4.7(h)(7)	13
CrR 8.3(b).....	6, 7
CrRLJ 1.1.....	4
CrRLJ 1.2.....	4, 13
CrRLJ 4.10.....	19
CrRLJ 4.6.....	8
CrRLJ 4.6(a)	14

CrRLJ 4.7.....	14, 15
CrRLJ 4.7(a)(1)(a) and (vii)	8
CrRLJ 4.7(a)(1)(ii).....	8
CrRLJ 4.7(a)(2).....	9
CrRLJ 4.7(g)(7)	1, 12, 13
CrRLJ 4.7(g)(7)(i).....	14, 15, 20
CrRLJ 4.7(g)(7)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
CrRLJ 8.3(b).....	<i>passim</i>
RALJ 9.1(g)	2
RAP 13.7(d).....	2
